

GAHC010192822017



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/710/2017**

ABDUL AJID @ MD. HARZID ALI  
D/O. LT. MD. ABDUL HUSSAIN, VILL. CHARLOCK, P.O. JUNGLEBLOCK, P.S.  
JAMUNAMUKH, DIST. HOJAI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA and 4 ORS.  
REP. BY THE SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF HOME  
AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI.

2:THE COMMISSIONER and SECY.  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HOME DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GHY.-06.

3:THE DY. COMMISIONER

HOJAI  
P.O. and DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM.

4:THE SUPDT. OF POLICE B

HOJAI  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM.

5:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE

JAMUNAMUKH POLICE STATION  
DIST. HOJAI

ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR.A S TAPADER

**Advocate for the Respondent** :

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**07-06-2024**

(M.R.Pathak, J)

Notice in this case was issued on 20.09.2017.

- 2)** The Registry has already received the records from the Foreigners' Tribunal 3<sup>rd</sup>, Nagaon that was called for by the Court by order dated 20.09.2017. The same shall be retained by the Registry, until further orders.
- 3)** The petitioner is on interim protection and also on interim bail since 20.09.2017.
- 4)** Issue **Rule**.
- 5)** Registry shall list this matter for hearing, on a date to be fixed by it.
- 6)** The petitioner shall appear before the Superintendent of Police (Border), Nagaon **on or before 27.06.2024** during the office hours along with a certified copy of this order, for capturing the biometrics of the iris of both eyes, the fingerprints of his both hands and the photograph(s).
- 7)** Without giving full details of the petitioner's present address and/or destination including the mobile/phone number (contact number) before the Superintendent of Police (Border), Nagaon and without obtaining any prior

written permission from the said authority, the petitioner shall not leave the jurisdiction of said Superintendent of Police (Border), Nagaon.

**8)** Failure on the part of the petitioner to comply with the aforesaid directions, the bail granted to him shall stand automatically vacated and he shall be liable to be taken into custody.

**9)** List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**