

GAHC010192822017



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/710/2017**

ABDUL AJID @ MD. HARZID ALI  
D/O. LT. MD. ABDUL HUSSAIN, VILL. CHARLOCK, P.O. JUNGLEBLOCK, P.S.  
JAMUNAMUKH, DIST. HOJAI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA and 4 ORS.  
REP. BY THE SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF HOME  
AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI.

2:THE COMMISSIONER and SECY.  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HOME DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GHY.-06.

3:THE DY. COMMISIONER

HOJAI  
P.O. and DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM.

4:THE SUPDT. OF POLICE B

HOJAI  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM.

5:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE

JAMUNAMUKH POLICE STATION  
DIST. HOJAI

ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR.A S TAPADER, MR.A M ALAMAN,MR.D HUSSAIN,MRH I  
CHOUDHURY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : , GA, ASSAM(R-2-5),ASSTT.S.G.I.(R-1)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 17.03.2026**  
(K. R. Surana, J)

- 1.** There is no representation on the petitioner.
- 2.** However, the respondents are represented.
- 3.** For the ends of justice, the matter stands adjourned today.
- 4.** It is made clear that if the petitioner remains absent on call on the next date of listing, adverse orders would follow.
- 5.** Let this matter be listed on 24.03.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**